
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 29th November, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Jason Williams (Chair) 

Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Jim Glen 
Sara Hassan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T  

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18) 
[...]
presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 18th October, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Ed Pitt Ford and Ryan Jude 
  
 
 
1                MEMBERSHIP 
  
1.1      Councillor Ed Pitt Ford was present as a substitute for Councillor Jim Glen 

and Councillor Ryan Jude was present as a substitute for Councillor Ruth 
Bush. 

  
 
  
2                DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
2.1      Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
  
2.2     Councillors Williams, Jude and Chowdhury declared that they had a personal 

friendship with Councillor Fisher who was present at the Sub-Committee to 
speak against Item 4 but they had held no discussions with him regarding the 
application. 

  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
 
3                MINUTES 
  
3.1       RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  
1.        ECCLESTON YARD 

  
1.1       Use of Eccleston Yards courtyard for markets and events. 

(A market, selling goods and food, to be held up to twice per week; and  
Ancillary performance events, such as sports screenings, wellness and  
fitness classes, workshops like flower arranging and art classes,  
community events, live theatre, outdoor exhibitions and live music). 
  

1.2       Additional representations were received from 8 local residents in support 
and 6 local residents in objection. No late representations were received. 

  
1.3       No amendments were tabled to the conditions. 
  
1.4       Ms Jane MacDiarmid addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 

application. 
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that conditional permission, as amended, 
be granted subject to the following additional informatives: 
  
i)                the Operational Management Plan to include a contact number at 

Grosvenor for complaints; and 
  
ii)                   noise measurements to be carried out (in consultation with the 

council's Environmental Sciences Noise Team) during at least two 
potentially busy and noisy events with the findings to be reported in any 
future application to conti
[...]
) 

  
That the Sub-Committee refused the application on the grounds that the noise 
escape from the open doors would be harmful to residential amenity. 

Page 16



 
13 

 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 29th November 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

22/04894/FULL 

22/04895/LBC 

 

 

 

St James's 

The 
National 
Gallery 
Trafalgar 
Square 
London 
WC2N 5DN 
 

Remodelling of external gates, replacement glazing and 
adaption and enclosure of the loggia of the Sainsbury 
Wing. External alterations to the Wilkins Building, 
including alterations and part removal of railings, lawn 
and wall, with new entrance on Trafalgar Square to the 
Research Centre and Members Room. Excavation of a 
new basement link between Sainsbury Wing and Wilkins 
Building under Jubilee Walk, including excavation. Public 
realm works to the north of Trafalgar Square and Jubilee 
Walk, including new paving, benches and bollards. New 
window and external alterations to Pigott Education 
Centre on Orange Street. Internal alterations to Sainsbury 
Wing, Wilkins Building and Pigott Education Centre. 

 

C/O The Planning 

Lab  

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission subject to a legal agreement to secure the following: 

i. Provision of highway works and works to the public realm necessary to facilitate the development; 

ii. Provision of and adherence to a Walkways Agreement relating to Jubilee Walk; and 

iii. The cost of monitoring the agreement. 

 

 If the Section106 legal agreement has not been completed within 3 months from the date of the Committee's 

resolution then: 

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether the permission can be 

issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, 

the Director of  Town Planning and Building Control  is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under 

Delegated Powers; however, if not   

b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether permission should be 

refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate 

timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 

secured; if so the Director of  Town Planning and Building Control  is authorised to determine the application and 

agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.   

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative one on the 

draft listed building consent decision letter. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s) :  
21/08366/FULL 
21/08367/LBC 
 
 
West End 

Burlington 
House 
Piccadilly 
London 
W1J 0BD 

 

Internal and external alterations associated with the 
repair, refurbishment and alteration of the schools 
accommodation, at lower ground, ground and roof 
levels; namely internal layout alterations, 
refurbishment and repair works; external alterations, 
including the provision of improved services, plant at 
roof level and new ventilation ductwork including a 
full height kitchen extract duct to the west elevation, 
restoration, replacement of existing glazing, roofing 
at the north elevation, provision of associated roof 
access equipment, reinstatement of original west 
entrance, replacement of East Yard tent with 

c/o Gerald Eve 
  

Page 19

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 29th November 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
permanent extension building, alterations to East 
Yard ramp, and associated works.  

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative one on the 

draft listed building consent decision letter.  
Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  

22/02426/FULL 

 

St James's 

9-11 
Langley 
Court 
London 
WC2E 9JY 

 

Erection of additional second floor level extension, 
installation of kitchen extract duct from basement to 
roof level, and associated works in connection with 
use of the building as a restaurant (Class E).. 

 

 

Adelaide Estates 

Limited 

Recommendation   

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s):  

21/07849/FULL 

 

 

West End 

18 Greek 
Street 
London 
W1D 4DS 
 

Variation of Conditions 1, 2 and 6 of planning 

permission dated 27 May 2021 (RN: 20/06174/FULL) 

for the: Use of the rear terrace areas at first and 

second floor level in association with the existing 

restaurant/bar use at 18 Greek Street and installation 

of new balustrades, artificial green wall areas, 

extended second floor terrace balcony and staircase 

and between the terraces NAMELY, to allow the use 

of the terraces at rear first and second floor levels for 

a further one year period; to provide living green 

walls and to vary Condition 6 to prevent vertical 

drinking but to allow customers to walk to or from 

tables at upper 2nd floor terrace level.  

 

Soho Bars & Clubs 

Ltd 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission including a condition to limit the use of the terraces for a temporary period of 

one year.  
Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s):  

22/01054/FULL 

 

Abbey Road 

6A 
Langford 
Place 
London 
NW8 0LL 
 

Demolition of the existing 3-storey dwelling house, 
erection of a replacement dwelling house with hipped 
roof over four storeys (plus basement), with front and 
rear lightwells, alterations to front boundary including 
installation of vehicular and pedestrian gates, new 
hard and soft landscaping and all associated works 
including air source heat pumps. 

 

Mr K Go 

 
 

Page 20



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 29th November 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site 

Address 

  

6.  RN(s) :  

22/00407/FULL 

 

Regent's Park 

Garden 
House 
1A 
Ordnance 
Hill 
London 
NW8 6PR 

Excavation of a basement beneath building and part 

of rear garden, incorporating lightwells to front and 

rear plus associated landscaping to rear (part-

retrospective) 

SM Planning (Agent) 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site 

Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

7.  RN(s) :  

22/05799/FULL 

 

Westbourne 

Basement 
Flat 
28 Aldridge 
Road Villas 
London 
W11 1BW 

Erection of single storey extension at lower ground 

floor level. 

 

 

Pembridge 

Developments Ltd 

Recommendation   
Grant conditional permission.  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 
 1 
 
 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2022 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report The National Gallery, Trafalgar Square, London, WC2N 5DN,   
Proposal Remodelling of external gates, replacement glazing and adaption and 

enclosure of the loggia of the Sainsbury Wing. External alterations to 
the Wilkins Building, including alterations and part removal of railings, 
lawn and wall, with new entrance on Trafalgar Square to the Research 
Centre and Members Room. Excavation of a new basement link 
between Sainsbury Wing and Wilkins Building under Jubilee Walk, 
including excavation. Public realm works to the north of Trafalgar 
Square and Jubilee Walk, including new paving, benches and bollards. 
New window and external alterations to Pigott Education Centre on 
Orange Street. Internal alterations to Sainsbury Wing, Wilkins Building 
and Pigott Education Centre. 

Agent The Planning Lab – Ms Kelly Ryder 

On behalf of The National Gallery 

Registered Number 22/04894/FULL and 
22/04895/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 October 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

19 July 2022           

Historic Building Grade Wilkins (main) Building: Grade I 
Sainsbury Wing: Grade I 

Conservation Area Trafalgar Square 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure the following: 

 
i. Provision of highway works and works to the public realm necessary to facilitate the 

development; 
ii. Provision of and adherence to a Walkways Agreement relating to Jubilee Walk; and 
iii. The cost of monitoring the agreement. 

 
If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 3 months from the date of the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 
 1 
 

Committee's resolution, then: 
 

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether the permission 
can be issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If 
this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Town Planning and Building Control is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not   

 
b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether permission 

should be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an 
agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in 
the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so the Director of Town 
Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.   

 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent.
[...]
openings, electronic access control, intruder detection, and an intercommunications 
system and the installation of CCTV. These measures would either deter, detect or delay 

Page 68



 Item No. 
 1 
 

crime and are therefore welcomed. 
 
Consultation 
 
In relation to other comments not addressed in other sections of this report, this section 
will address some of these. A commenter has asked where Denise Scott Brown’s (one 
of the original architects for the Sainsbury Wing) comments on the proposals are 
published – however, the City Council has not published any comments from her. 
Another commenter queried whether there would be new plaques for the statutes 
outside of the National Gallery explaining the subjects’ involvement with slavery. This is 
not proposed under this application and the statues are not altered and are outside of 
the scope of works considered under these applications.  
 

9.9 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposed development is not of sufficient scale or impact to require an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 

 
9.10 Planning Obligations & Pre-Commencement Conditions 

 
The draft ‘Heads’ of agreement are proposed to cover the following issues: 
 

i. Provision of highway works and works to the public realm necessary to 
facilitate the development; 

ii. Provision of and adherence to a Walkways Agreement relating to Jubilee 
Walk; and 

iii. The cost of monitoring the agreement. 
 

The estimated CIL payment is: 
£0 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 
requires the City Council to obtain the applicant’s written agreement before imposing 
pre-commencement conditions (i.e. conditions which must be discharged before works 
can start on site) on a planning permission. Pre-commencement conditions can only be 
imposed without the written agreement of the applicant where the applicant fails to 
provide a substantive response within a 10 day period following notification by the 
Council of t
[...]
d in April 2021 and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 136



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 9-11 Langley Court, London, WC2E 9JY  

Proposal Erection of additional second floor level extension, installation of kitchen 
extract duct from basement to roof level, and associated works in 
connection with use of the building as a restaurant (Class E). 

Agent Spencer Architecture Ltd 

On behalf of Adelaide Estates Ltd 

Registered Number 22/02426/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 April 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

8 April 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 

Neighbourhood Plan N/A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
9-11 Langley Court is a former warehouse which was converted to retail use in the 1980s but is now 
vacant. The building comprises basement, ground floor and a first floor with retail frontage at ground 
floor, metal windows above and a rendered facade. The building lies within a pedestrian passageway 
which extends from Long Acre to Floral Street. The building lacks character and architectural quality 
and makes a neutral contribution to the Covent Garden conservation area.  
 
The application proposes to erect an additional second floor level extension, install a kitchen extract 
duct from basement to roof level, with associated works in connection with use 
[...]
een recognised by Statutory Order as the accepted guidance for noise control 
during construction work. 
An action in statutory nuisance can be brought by a member of the public even if the works are 
being carried out in accordance with a prior approval or a notice. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 18 Greek Street, London, W1D 4DS,   

Proposal Variation of Conditions 1, 2 and 6 of planning permission dated 27 May 
2021 (RN: 20/06174/FULL) for the: Use of the rear terrace areas at first 
and second floor level in association with the existing restaurant/bar use 
at 18 Greek Street and installation of new balustrades, artificial green 
wall areas, extended second floor terrace balcony and staircase and 
between the terraces NAMELY, to allow the use of the terraces at rear 
first and second floor levels for a further one year period; to provide 
living green walls and to vary Condition 6 to prevent vertical drinking but 
to allow customers to walk to or from tables at upper 2nd floor terrace 
level. (S73 Application) 

Agent Monmouth Planning Ltd 

On behalf of Soho Bars and Clubs Ltd 

Registered Number 21/07849/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 November 
2021 Date Application 

Received 
16 November 2021           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

Neighbourhood Plan Soho Neighbourhood Plan 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional planning permission including a condition to limit the use of the terraces for a 
te
[...]
ies of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER AT JPALME@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 
  

Page 178



 Item No. 

 4 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Proposed First Floor Level: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Second Floor Level: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 179



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Proposed Rear Elevation: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 180



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 18 Greek Street, London, W1D 4DS,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 1, 2 and 6 of planning permission dated 27 May 2021 (RN: 

20/06174/FULL) for the: Use of the rear terrace areas at first and second floor level 
in association with the existing restaurant/bar use at 18 Greek Street and installation 
of new balustrades, artificial green wall areas, extended second floor terrace 
balcony and staircase and between the terraces NAMELY, to allow the use of the 
terraces at rear first and second floor levels for a further one year period; to provide 
living green walls and to vary Condition 6 to prevent vertical drinking but to allow 
customers to walk to or from tables at upper 2nd floor terrace level. (S73 
Application) 

  
Reference: 21/07849/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Terrace Management Plan (DZ/SOH.16.1/Rev 1), Drawings: 2001 RevA, 2002 

RevA, 2701 RevA, 2702 RevA, 2703 RevA, 2704 RevA. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040155 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 

  
 
1 

 
The use of the terraces at first and second floor levels can continue for one year from the 
date of this planning permission. After this time you must not use any part of the roof for 
sitting out or for any other purpose unless permission has been granted. You can 
however use the roof to escape i
[...]
cadilly, London, W1J 0BD
	3 9-11 Langley Court, London, WC2E 9JY
	4 18 Greek Street, London, W1D 4DS
	5 6a Langford Place, London, NW8 0LL
	6 Garden House, 1a Ordnance Hill, London, NW8 6PR



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on
Tuesday 29th November, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria
Street, London, SW1E 6QP.

Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury,
Jim Glen and Sara Hassan

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

MEMBERSHIP
There were no changes to the membership.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all

four Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application,
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support.
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.

Councillor Williams also declared that in respect of Item 1, he had attended a
site visit with Planning Sub-Committee Members and Officers. He advised
that he had not held any discussions or made comments during the visit.

Councillors Jim Glen and Sara Hassan also made the same declaration.
Councillor MD Shamshad Chowdhury declared that in respect of Iltem 1, he

had previously visited the National Gallery. The same declarations were
made by the Sub-Committee.



3 MINUTES
3.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be signed by the Chair as
a correct record of proceedings.

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
The Chair agreed to hear the applications in the following order Item 1,2,5,3,4 & 6.
1 THE NATIONAL GALLERY, TRAFALGAR SQUARE, LONDON, WC2N 5DN

Remodelling of external gates, replacement glazing and adaption and enclosure of
the loggia of the Sainsbury Wing. External alterations to the Wilkins Building,
including alterations and part removal of railings, lawn and wall, with new entrance
on Trafalgar Square to the Research Centre and Members Room. Excavation of a
new basement link between Sainsbury Wing and Wilkins Building under Jubilee
Walk, including excavation. Public realm works to the north of Trafalgar Square and
Jubilee Walk, including new paving, benches and bollards. New window and external
alterations to Pigott Education Centre on Orange Street. Internal alterations to
Sainsbury Wing, Wilkins Building and Pigott Education Centre.

Additional Representations were received from supporter (21.11.22), National
Gallery (21.11.22) & (19.11.22), resident (19.11.22) and supporter (19.11.22).

Late Representations were received from Denise Scott Brown (29.11.22), National
Gallery (29.11.22), Spitalsquare (27.11.22) and London Transport Museum
(24.11.23)

The Planning officer tabled the following clarification to the Report:
Item1: National Gallery

Report Clarification.

Pages 60 to 61, heading ‘Signage’

This section includes reference to new totem signs which will display images outside
the entrance of the Sainsbury Wing. These are proposed to replace the existing
flagpoles. While shown in the submission, these new totem signs do not require
planning permission because they are advertisements, nor would they require listed
building consent because the totem signs are not attached to the building —they are
freestanding (the other signs to the building require listed building consent because
they alter the building itself).This section should not have therefore referred to the
imposition of a condition referring to restricting the content of the screens. Such a
condition can only be attached to an advertisement consent, and the applicant has
only applied for planning permission and listed building consent for the works.
Separate advertisement consent will need to be obtained for the new totem signs, as
well as the other external signs, as advised to the applicant in informative 7 on page
93.



Gabriele Finaldi addressed the committee in support of the application.

Annabelle Selldorf addressed the committee in support of the application.

Richard Pain addressed the committee in objection of the application.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

2

1. That conditional permission be granted subject to a S106 legal agreement to

secure the following:

i. Provision of highway works and works to the public realm necessary to
facilitate the development;

ii. Provision of and adherence to a Walkways Agreement relating to Jubilee
Walk; and

iii. The cost of monitoring the agreement.

If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 3 months from the
date of the

Committee's resolution, then:

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether
the permission can be issued with additional conditions attached to secure the
benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Town
Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine and issue such a
decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not

b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether
permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible
to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have
been secured; if so the Director of Town Planning and Building Control is
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for
refusal under Delegated Powers.

2. That conditional listed building consent be granted.

3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in

informative on the draft listed building consent decision letter be agreed.

BURLINGTON HOUSE, PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 0BD

Internal and external alterations associated with the repair, refurbishment and
alteration of the schools accommodation, at lower ground, ground and roof levels;
namely internal layout alterations, refurbishment and repair works; external
alterations, including the provision of improved services, plant at roof level and new
ventilation ductwork including a full height kitchen extract duct to the west elevation,
restoration, replacement of existing glazing, roofing at the north elevation, provision



of associated roof access equipment, reinstatement of original west entrance,
replacement of East Yard tent with permanent extension building, alterations to East
Yard ramp, and associated works. (Linked 21/08367/LBC)

An additional representation was received from Town Legal LLP (17.08.22),
(06.09.22) & (25.11.22).

Axel Ruger addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.
Eliza Bonham-Carter addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.

Professor Louise Harpman addressed the Sub-Committee to object to the
application.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY:
1. That conditional permission be granted
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted

3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in
Informative 1 attached to the draft decision letter be agreed.

4. That an additional condition be imposed on the planning permission and listed
building consent to secure the submission of samples of materials in respect
of the East Yard extension

3 9-11 LANGLEY COURT, LONDON, WC2E 9JY

Erection of additional second floor level extension, installation of kitchen extract duct
from basement to roof level, and associated works in connection with use of the
building as a restaurant (Class E).

The Presentation Officer tabled the following amendment to the Condition

Item 3: 9-11 Langley Court, London, WC2E 9JY

Change to condition 6

No live or recorded music shall be played in the restaurant use that is audible
externally or in the adjacent properties.

Clive Spencer addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.
RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY:

1. That conditional permission, as amended, be granted.



2. That Condition 12 be amended so that the SMP includes hours of deliveries
and there be minor changes to the wording of other Conditions.

4 18 GREEK STREET, LONDON, W1D 4DS

Variation of Conditions 1, 2 and 6 of planning permission dated 27 May 2021 (RN:
20/06174/FULL) for the: Use of the rear terrace areas at first and second floor level
in association with the existing restaurant/bar use at 18 Greek Street and installation
of new balustrades, artificial green wall areas, extended second floor terrace balcony
and staircase and between the terraces NAMELY, to allow the use of the terraces at
rear first and second floor levels for a further one year period; to provide living green
walls and to vary Condition 6 to prevent vertical drinking but to allow customers to
walk to or from tables at upper 2nd floor terrace level.

Gregory Jones KC addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY:

1. That conditional permission including a condition to limit the use of the
terraces for a temporary period of one year be granted.

2. That Conditions 9, 10 and 11 be deleted from the decision notice.

3. That an Informative be included which advised that whilst green walls were
not required at this stage but in any future application for permanent use, the
artificial green walls must be replaced with natural and 'living' green walls.

5 6A LANGFORD PLACE, LONDON, NW8 OLL

Variation of Conditions 1, 2 and 6 of planning permission dated 27 May 2021 (RN:
20/06174/FULL) for the: Use of the rear terrace areas at first and second floor level
in association with the existing restaurant/bar use at 18 Greek Street and installation
of new balustrades, artificial green wall areas, extended second floor terrace balcony
and staircase and between the terraces NAMELY, to allow the use of the terraces at
rear first and second floor levels for a further one year period; to provide living green
walls and to vary Condition 6 to prevent vertical drinking but to allow customers to
walk to or from tables at upper 2nd floor terrace level.

Gregory Jones KC addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY:

1. That conditional permission including a condition to limit the use of the
terraces for a temporary period of one year be granted.

2. That Conditions 9, 10 and 11 be deleted from the decision notice.



3. That an Informative be included which advised that whilst green walls were
not required at this stage but in any future application for permanent use, the
artificial green walls must be replaced with natural and 'living' green walls.

6 GARDEN HOUSE, 1A ORDNANCE HILL, LONDON, NW8 6PR

Excavation of a basement beneath building and part of rear garden, incorporating
lightwells to front and rear plus associated landscaping to
rear (part-retrospective)

An additional representation was received from Town Planning and Building Control
(Unknown)

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY:

1. That conditional condition be granted subject to Condition 3 CoCP wording
being amended.

2. That an Informative be included which informs that the Planning Applications
Sub-Committee (2) were disappointed that works had started on the
basement without consent and instructs that the Applicant must adhere to
planning conditions and submit all the approval of details applications If there
are any further changes to the consented scheme the Applicant needs to
apply for planning permission.

The Meeting ended at 10.40 pm

CHAIRMAN: DATE




